

No. 24-363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AL SCHMIDT,
SECRETARY OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

ARI J. SAVITZKY
Counsel of Record
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
asavitzky@aclu.org

CECILLIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street,
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Petitioners

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
MEGAN C. KEENAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

STEPHEN A. LONEY, JR.
MARIAN K. SCHNEIDER
KATE STEIKER-GINZBERG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102

WITOLD J. WALCZAK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

DAVID NEWMANN
BRITTANY C. ARMOUR
HOGAN LOVELLS US
1735 Market Street,
23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	3
A. Intervenor-Respondents and the Panel Majority Misread or Ignore Text	4
B. The Federalism and Constitutional Avoidance Canons Do Not Apply Here.....	8
C. Intervenor-Respondents’ Consequentialist Appeal Fails.....	10
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION	10
III. IF THE PENNSYLVANIA COURTS INVALIDATE THE ENVELOPE-DATE RULE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT, VACATE, AND REMAND	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1305 C.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4614689 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024)	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	2
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	9
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021).....	11
<i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024)	8
<i>Ford v. Tenn. Senate</i> , No. 06-cv-2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)	7
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024)	7
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	4
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	5
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	7
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	13
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	4
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	2
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	6
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	9
<i>Stevens v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)	8
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021)	12, 13
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	5
STATUTES:	
52 U.S.C. § 10101 (a)(2)(A)	6
52 U.S.C. § 10101 (a)(2)(B).....	4, 6, 9
52 U.S.C. § 10101 (a)(3).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 10101 (a)(3)(A).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 10101 (e)	6, 7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), <i>reprinted</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391	9
